

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Supreme Court Docket No. 9 MAP 2006

THE HONORABLE CHARLES C. BROWN, JR., THE HONORABLE FRANK T. HAZEL,
THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. KUNSELMAN, THE HONORABLE BENJAMIN LERNER,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM A. MEEHAN, THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY PATRICK
O'REILLY, AND THE HONORABLE JOSEPH A. SMYTH,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, EDWARD G. RENDELL, Governor of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, AND ROBERT P. CASEY, JR., State Treasurer of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PHILADELPHIA BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Marc J. Sonnenfeld (Pa. I.D. No. 17210)
Timothy D. Mygatt (Pa. I.D. No. 90403)
Thomas V. Ayala (Pa. I.D. No. 93130)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
215.963.5000

Attorneys for the Philadelphia Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
III. INCORPORATION OF STATEMENTS	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Prohibition Against Diminishment of Judicial Compensation Is Intrinsic to the Structure of Our Government and Has Been Consistently Upheld	4
B. Judicial Compensation Is Clearly Diminished by Act 72.....	7
C. A Finding of Improper Purpose Is Not Required to Hold Act 72 Unconstitutional.....	9
D. This Case Illustrates the Dangers Against Which the Compensation Clause Was Designed to Protect.....	12
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Evans v. Gore, 253 U.S. 245 (1920).....5
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)10
United States v. Will, 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....5, 7

STATE CASES

Bailey v. Waters, 308 Pa. 309, 162 A. 819 (1932)4, 6, 11
Catania v. Commonwealth, State Employees' Ret. Bd., 71 Pa. Commw. 393, 455 A.2d 1250 (1983).....6, 11
Commonwealth ex rel. Carson v. Mathues, 210 Pa. 372, 59 A. 961 (1904)4
Commonwealth ex rel. Hepburn v. Mann, 5 Watts & Serg. 403 (1843)5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
Firing v. Kephart, 466 Pa. 560, 353 A.2d 833 (1976).....5
Goodheart v. Casey, 521 Pa. 316, 555 A.2d 1210 (1989).....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, Article III, Section 1.....5, 12, 14
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1968, Article V, Section 16(a).4, 9
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1874.....4
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1838, Article V, Section 2.....4
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1790, Article V, Section 2.....4
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776, Section 23.....4

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of November 16, 2005, P.L. 385, No. 72.....*passim*
Act of July 7, 2005, P.L. 201, No. 44 (repealed Nov. 16, 2005).....7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 531(a).....1

MISCELLANEOUS

The Federalist No. 79, p. 491 (1818)6

Debates Va. Conv. 1829-1831, at 616, 6196, 13

Z. A. Pines, *2004 Caseload Statistics of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania*.....1
